COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GRAVES COUNTY WATER)CASE NO.DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE)2018-00429ADJUSTMENT))

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that a hearing should be scheduled to take testimony regarding Graves County Water District's (Graves District) water loss detection and repair plan. In the Staff Report issued June 20, 2019, Commission Staff (Staff) developed a water loss detection and repair surcharge based upon water loss detection, repair estimates, and expenses Graves District incurs for water loss that is above 15 percent. By letter dated June 21, 2019, Graves District agreed, among other things, to implement the monthly water loss detection and repair surcharge.

The Commission finds that the information in the case record regarding Graves District's comprehensive water loss detection and repair plan is not sufficiently robust and, therefore, Graves District should provide testimony, including written documentation and PowerPoint presentations, regarding the scope, timeline, and a detailed description of the water loss detection and repair plan.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 13(2), Graves District must be represented at a hearing in this matter by an attorney who is authorized to practice law in Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

 A hearing in this matter shall be held on August 6, 2019, at 9 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED			
JUL	1	1	2019
KENTUC SERVICE	CK	Y DN	PUBLIC 1MISSION

ATTEST:

Stwer R. Purson Executive Director

Case No. 2018-00429

*S. Boyd Neely, Jr. Neely, Brien, Wilson, & Toombs, PLLC 238 North 7th Street P.O. Box 708 Mayfield, KENTUCKY 42066

*Graves County Water District P. O. Box 329 301 East Broadway Mayfield, KY 42066

*Kevin Leonard Water & Wastewater Manager Mayfield Electric & Water Systems 301 East Broadway P.O. Box 347 Mayfield, KENTUCKY 42066